RESOLUTION NO. 1872

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
GOLDEN AUTHORIZING THE EXERCISE OF AN OPTION TO
PURCHASE APPROXIMATELY 64 ACRES OF PROPERTY
WEST OF HIGHWAY 93 FROM THE LH KILGROE
CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

WHEREAS, on August 31, 2000 the City entered into a “Lease/Option to Purchase
Agreement” with the L.H. Kilgroe Construction Company, the subject of the agreement being a series of
parcels of property of approximately 26 acres generally located west of Highway 93 and from south of
Golden Gate Road to north of Pine Ridge Road (the “Lease/Purchase Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, on February 27, 2003, City Council authorized an Amendment to the Lease/
Option to purchase Agreement that provided for the purchase of the first phase of the property for $1.00,
following completion of the 2000 through 2006 payments; and

WHEREAS, on March 9, 2006, City Council adopted Resolution 1661 authorizing the
purchase of the first 19.6 acres of the property; and

WHEREAS, the City wishes to exercise the option to purchase the balance of the property.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GOLDEN,
COLORADO:

City Council hereby authorizes the purchase of the balance (Parcels 2 and 3) of the property that
is the subject of the “Lease/Purchase Agreement”. The City Manager is directed to provide notice of the

City’s intent to exercise the option to purchase as provided in the “Lease/Purchase Agreement”, with an
anticipated closing date of October 1, 2008, and to execute all documents as may be necessary to

consummate the purchase of the property.
Jacop Sniith
Maygr

Adopted this 12th day of June, 2008.

B

APPROY¥ED AS TO FORM:

W, —

David S. Williamson
City Attorney

City Clerk




Resolution No. 1872
Page 2

I, Susan M. Brooks, City Clerk of the City of Golden, Colorado, do hereby certify that the
foregoing is a true copy of a certain Resolution adopted by the City Council of the City of Golden,
Colorado at a rescheduled regular business meeting thereof held on the 12th day of June, A.D., 2008.

ATTEST: éwvﬂ ook,

Susan M. Brooks, City Clerk of the City of
Golden, Colorado




CHICAGO TITLE OF COLORADQO, INC.

1875 Lawrence St., Suite 1300
Denver, Colorado 80202
Phone: (303)291-9999  Fax: (303)291-9996

City of Golden

DEAR VALUED CUSTOMER,

PLEASE FIND ENCLOSED THE ORIGINAL RECORDING DOCUMENTS THAT HAVE
BEEN SUBMITTED ELECTRONICALLY TO THE COUNTY CLERK AND RECORDER
FOR RECORDATION. A RECORDED COPY OF THE FIRST PAGE OF THE DOCUMENT
IS ENCLOSED DISCLOSING THE DATE, TIME AND RECEPTION NUMBER OF THE
RECORDED INSTRUMENT. PLEASE RETAIN THIS INFORMATION FOR YOUR
RECORDS.

SINCERELY,

CHICAGO TITLE OF COLORADO, INC.



fes. 1872

2008092470 10/02/2008 01:40:44 PM
GS 3 $16.00 DF $0

Electronically Recorded Jefferson County CO
Pam Anderson, Clerk and Recorder  TD1000 Y

WARRANTY DEED

THE “GRANTOR,” L.H. Kilgroe Construction Company, LLC, a Colorado limited liability company, whose

legal address is 5487 Joyce Court, Golden, Colorado 80403 of the County of Jefferson and State of Colorado, for the
consideration of NINE HUNDRED TWENTY THREE THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED AND TWO AND 00/100
($923,102.00), in hand paid, hereby sells and conveys to the City of Golden, a Colorado home-rule municipal corporation,
the “Grantee,” whose legal address is 911 10* Street, Golden, Colorado 80401, of the County of Jefferson and State of
Colorado, the following real property in the County of Jefferson and State of Colorado described in Exhibit “A” attached
hereto and incorporated herein by this reference, with all its appurtenances, and warrants the title to the same, subject only
to those exceptions set forth on Exhibit “B” attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.

Signed this / 5 day of OMQL , 2008.

L{ Grantor: .
v LH Kilgroe Constyuction Company, LLC
Q
A
3
'D
(. STATE OF COLORADO )
, ) ss.
-§, County of OJAC(/WY\ ) -
Q The foregomg mstrument was acknowledged before me this {5 ' $ + day of QQM_, 2008, by
\i; Lance H. Kilgroe, Manager of L.H. Kilgroe Construction Comparny, LLC.
\
3 Wmﬂ
g ), |
Q Notary Public
ACCEPTANCE

THE WITHIN DEED IS ACCEPTED THIS & DAY OF _(LPpD.&r 2008,

CITY OF GOLDEN

Jagob $mith, Mayor
T:\Kilgroe\real estate\warranty deed parce! 2 and 3.wpd r

14234188 @




WARRANTY DEED

THE “GRANTOR,” L.H. Kilgroe Construction Company, LLC, a Colorado limited liability company, whose
legal address is 5487 Joyce Court, Golden, Colorado 80403 of the County of Jefferson and State of Colorado, for the
consideration of NINE HUNDRED TWENTY THREE THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED AND TWO AND 00/100
($923,102.00), in hand paid, hereby sells and conveys to the City of Golden, a Colorado home-rule municipal corporation,
the “Grantee,” whose legal address is 911 10™ Street, Golden, Colorado 80401, of the County of Jefferson and State of
Colorado, the following real property in the County of Jefferson and State of Colorado described in Exhibit “A™ attached
hereto and incorporated herein by this reference, with all its appurtenances, and warrants the title to the same, subject only
to those exceptions set forth on Exhibit “B” attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.

Signed this / st aay ot OCXOT e 2008,

Grantor: .
L.H. Kilgroe Constguction Company, LLC

STATE OF COLORADO )

) ss.
County of Q_J%ngg _ )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this [ $ t day of { ! 2( 2:{2 @L/ , 2008, by
Lance H. Kilgroe, Manager of L.H. Kilgroe Construction Company, LLC.

o o

Notary Public

Crantez is Exempt fFrom Déc Fez.

ACCEPTANCE

THE WITHIN DEED IS ACCEPTED THIS 6. DAY OF Q@oﬂ 2008.

CITY OF GOLDEN

A

Jadob Bmith, Mayor
T:\Kilgroe\real estate\warranty deed parcel 2 and 3.wpd

1493448 6 @




EXHIBIT A
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Parcel No. 2:

A parcel of land in the West 1/2 of Section 21, Township 3 South, Range 70 West of the 6th P.M., County of Jefferson,
S-ate of Colorado, more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the West 1/4 comer of said Section 21 from which the Northwest corner of said section bears North 00

degrees 01 minutes 57 seconds West;

thence North 43 degrees 51 minutes 35 seconds East, 1348.94 feet to the TRUE POINT OF BESINNING which point
lies on the South line of Pine Ridge Road;

thence North 89 degrees 52 minutes 47 seconds East along said South line, 204.75 feet;

thence South 12 degrees 14 minutes 23 seconds West, 455.59 feet;

thence North 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West, 204.65 feet;

thence North 12 degrees 14 minutes 23 seconds East, 455.15 feet to the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNMING,

Courty of Jefferson, State of Colorado.

Parcel No. 3:

A parcel of land in the West 1/2 of Section 21, Township 3 South, Range 70 West of the 6th P.M. County of Jefferson,
S:ate of Colorado, more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the West 1/4 corner of said Section 21 from which the Northwest corner of said Szction bears North 00
degrees 01 minutes 57 seconds West,

trence South 71 degrees 15 minutes 45 seconds East, 732.89 feet to the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING;

trence North 10 degrees 29 minutes 12 seconds East, 684.88 feet,

trence North 12 degrees 14 minutes 23 seconds East, 91.91 feet,

trence North 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East, 204.65 feet;

trence South 12 degrees 14 minutes 23 seconds West, 135.31 feet;

trence South 01 degrees 36 minutes 00 seconds West, 631.28 feet;

trence North 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West, 302.48 feet; to the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING,

County of Jefferson, State of Colorado.

(W) File No.: 14234488



Exhibit "B"

Terms, conditions, provisions, agreements and obligations specified under Ordinance No. 1473, Series
2000, which was recorded June 13, 2000 at Reception No. F1070510,

Terms, conditions, provisions, agreements and obligations specified under Resolution No. 1127, which
was recorded February 2, 2001 at Reception No. F11780486.

Terms, conditions, provisions, agreements and obligations specified under Ordinance No. 1511, Series
2000, which was recorded December 29, 2000 at Reception No. F1163841.

Easements, notes, terms, agreements, provisions, covenants, conditions, restrictions and obligations as
set forth on the Annexation Map of the Northwest Kilgroe Parcel - Annexation No. 3 to the City of Golden,

recorded December 29, 2000 at Reception No. F1163842.

Terms, conditions, provisions, agreements and obligations specified under Ordinance No. 1512, Series
2000, which was recorded January 11, 2001 at Reception No. F1169333.

Easements, notes, tgrms, agreements, provisions, covenants, conditions, restrictions and okligations as
set forth on the Official Development Plan of the Kilgroe Property Annexation No. 3 P.U.D., recorded
January 11, 2001 at Reception No, F1169334,

Terms, conditions, provisions, agreements and obligations specified under the License Agreement, which
was recorded September 14, 2004 at Reception No. 2095213 and the Restated License Agreement,
which was recorded December 6, 2004 at Reception No. 2138805.

Terms, conditions, provisions, agreements and obligations specified under the Easement and License
Agreement, which was recorded December 1 0. 2004 at Reception No. 2142242, and re-recorded
December 21, 2004 at Reception No. 2147201; the Amended and Restated License Agreement, which
was recorded January 18, 2005 at Reception No. 2159760; and the First Amendment to Easement and
License Agreement which was recorded June 1 , 2005 at Reception No. 25343.



WILLIAMSON & HAYASHI, LLC

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
1650 38TH STREET
SUITE 103 WEST
BOULDER, COLORADO 80301

DAVID S. WILLIAMSON Telephone: 303-443-3100

WILLIAM P. HAYASHI Fax: 303-443-7835
October 6, 2008

Susan Brooks, City Clerk

Andrea Banks, Deputy Clerk

City of Golden

911 Tenth Street
Golden, CO 80401

Re: Recorded Document / L. H. Kilgroe Construction Company
Dear Susan and Andrea:

Enclosed with this letter is the original of the Warranty Deed as well as the recorded copy of the
Warranty Deed in the above-referenced matter.

Please place these documents in safe keeping for future reference.
Yours very truly,

WILLIAMSON AND HAYASHI, LLC.

David S. Williamson

DSW/jr



_1_,!’\.!/\if\i/\if\if\if\*ﬁl\i/\ii"\a/\i/\il'\if"&&f"\l!"\1!‘\{!\1f’\:§f\il\i/\I 3 =

AMERICAN LAND TITLE ASSOCIATION
OWNER’S POLICY
(10-17-92)

CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

R TR T TN Yy T Rt VR e T Pt Tt Tt T P T T Y i N T YT vy ;"*\11‘;3;;**u,f7x

SUBJECT TO THE EXCLUSIONS FROM COVERAGE, THE EXCEPTIONS FROM COVERAGE
CONTAINED IN SCHEDULE B AND THE CONDITIONS AND STIPULATIONS, CHICAGO TITLE
INSURANCE COMPANY, a Missouri corporation, herein called the Company, insures, as of Date of Policy shown
in Schedule A, against loss or damage, not exceeding the Amount of Insurance stated in Schedule A, sustained or
incurred by the insured by reason of:

1. Title to the estate or interest described in Schedule A being vested other than as stated therein;
2. Any defect in or lien or encumbrance on the title;

3. Unmarketability of the title;

4. Lack of a right of access to and from the land.

The Company will also pay the costs, attorneys’ fees and expenses incurred in defense of the title, as insured, but
only to the extent provided in the Conditions and Stipulations.

DN E N AN TN I A TN INA IR IS IN AT NS I TN IN TN A I A IS IS BN S IR I AT ENSIN SIS IN LIS SN T i

in Witness Whereof, C HICAGC TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY has caused this policy to be signed and sealed as
of Date of Policy shown in Schedule A, the policy to become valid when countersigned by an authorized signatory.

Issued by:
CHICAGO TITLE OF COLORADO, INC.

1875 LAWRENCE STREET, SUITE 1300 CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY
DENVER, CO 80202

(303) 291-9999

FAX: (303) 291-9997 ( gﬁt/ /u ,(J/ L

ATTEST:

President

| _ _ I, — ___
e W W s S e S LN N O S N L, WS N G o B G N s s S g

Reorder Form No. 8256 (Reprinted 10/00) ALTA Owner’s Policy (10-17-92)



EXCLUSIONS FROM COVERAGE

The following matters are expressly excluded from the coverage of this policy and the Company will loss
damage, costs, " m:y.s’hnotwmmtym not pey o

1. (o) mmm«wwmmmw»mw zoning laws,

WdMumm% ® () the acoupancy, use, or

erected on the land; (i) mhmﬂlmmﬂnMumumwﬂ
mammunbum-mwmmmummamwmm
these laws, ordinances or governmental regulstions, except 1o the extent that a notice of the enforcement
thereof or a notice of a defect, Hen or encumbrance resulting from a violation or alleged violation affecting
the land has been recorded in the public records at Date of Policy.

governmental not excluded ahove, except 10 the extent that a notice of the exsrciss
® modonmdndm uleulllnzyn(:) -m«m:mmh
land has been recorded in the public records at Date of

2. mnwmmmammmﬁ:mmmwﬁwmam:
Hndngontlnmaamnran without knowlstige.

3. Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims or other matters:
(a) created, suffered, assumed or agreed to by the insured claimant;

(b) not known to the Company, mmmmmmumaw but known to the insured
wmmwmmbmmw insured claimant prior 0 the date the insured
claimant became an insured under this policy;

(c) resulting in no loss or damage 10 the insured claiment;
(d) sttaching or created subsequent 1o Date of Policy; or

resulting in loes mmmmmwmnummm value for
© unmhorlm:'ﬂkmwmbpoﬂcy patd

4. mmmmuammmhnmmnammwmmw
reason of the operation of federal bankrupicy, state insohvency, or similar creditors’ rights laws, that is based on:

()] mmmm“ummumwmmmm-mmm
or fraudulent s Of

the transaction cresting the estate or interest insured by this policy being desmed a preferential transfer
“ owmmmnu:mmm&w *

(a) to timely record the instrument of transfer; or
() ummnmmb-mumwamwunm.



Upon the exercise by the Company of either of the options provided for in
paragraphs (b)(i) or (ii), the Company’s obligations to the insured under this
policy for the claimed loss or damage, other than the payments required to be
made, shall terminate, including any liability or obhgatlon to defend, prose-
cute or continue any litigation.

7. DETERMINATION, EXTENT OF LIABILITY AND COINSURANCE

This policy is a contract of indemnity against actual monetary loss or dam-
age sustained or incurred by the insured claimant who has suffered loss or
damage by reason of matters insured against by this policy and only to the
extent herein described.

(a) The liability of the Company under this policy shall not exceed the least
of: .

(i) the Amount of Insurance stated in Schedule A; or,

(ii) the difference between the value of the insured estate or interest as
insured and the value of the insured estate or interest subject to the defect,
lien or encumbrance insured against by this pollcy

(b) In the event the Amount of Insurance stated in Schedule A at the Date of
Policy is less than 80 percent of the value of the insured estate or interest or
the full consideration paid for the land, whichever is less, or if subsequent to
the Date of Policy an improvement is erected on the land which increases the
value of the insured estate or interest by at least 20 percent over the Amount of
Insurance stated in Schedule A, then this Policy is subject to the following:

(i) where no subseguent improvement has beén made, as to any partial
loss, the Company shall only pay the loss pro rata in the proportion that the
amount of insurance at Date of Policy bears to the total value of the insured
estate or interest at Date of Policy; or

(i) where a subsequent improvement has been made, as to any partial
- loss, the Company shall only pay the loss pro rata in the proportion that 120
percent of the Amount of insurance stated in Schedule A bears to the sum of
the Amount of Insurance stated in Schedule A and the amount expended for
the improvement.

The provisions of this paragraph shall not apply to costs, attorneys’ fees .

and expenses for which the Company is liable under this policy, and shall only
apply to that portion of any loss which exceeds, in the aggregate, 10 percent of
the Amount of Insurance stated in Schedule A.

(c) The Company will pay only those costs, attorneys’ fees and expenses
incurred in accordance with Section 4 of these Conditions and Stipulations.

8. APPORTIONMENT .

if the land described in Schedule A consists of two or more parcels which
are not used as a single site, and a loss is established affecting one or more of
the parcels but not all, the loss shall be computed and settled on a pro rata

basis as if the amount of insurance under this policy was divided pro rata as to’

the value on Date of Policy of each separate parcel to the whole, exclusive of
any improvements made subsequent to Date of Policy, unless a liability or
value has otherwise been agreed upon as to each parcel by the Company and
the insured at the time of the issuance of this policy and shown by an express
statement or by an endorsement attached to this policy.

9. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY .

(a) If the Company establishes the title, or removes the alleged defect, lien
or encumbrance, or cures the lack of a right of access to or from the land, or

cures the claim of unmarketability of title, all as insured, in a reasonably -

diligent manner by any method, including litigation and the completion of any
appeals therefrom, it shall have fully performed jts obligations with respect to
that matter and shall not be liable for any loss or damage caused thereby.

(b) In the event of any litigation, including litigation by the Company or with
the Company's consent, the Company shall have no liability for loss or dam-
age until there has been a final determination by a court of competent jurisdic-
tion, and disposition of all appeals therefrom, adverse to the titie as insured.

(c) The Company shall not be liable for ioss or damage to any insured for
habmty voluntarily assumed by the insured in seftling any claim or suit without
the prior written consent of the Company.

10. REDUCTION OF INSURANCE; REDUCTION OR TERMINATION OF
LIABILITY

All payments under this policy, except payments made for costs, attorneys’
fees and expenses, shall reduce the amount of the insurance pro tanto.
11. LIABILITY NONCUMULATIVE

It is expressly understood that the armount of insurance under this policy
shall be reduced by any amount the Company may pay under any policy
insuring a mortgage to which exception is taken in Schedulé B or to which the

insured has agreed, assumed, or taken subject, or which is hereafter ex- .

ecuted by an insured and which is a charge or lien on the estate or interest
described or referred to in Schedule A, and the amount so paid shall be
deemed a payment under thls policy to the msured owner.

12. PAYMENT OF LOSS i
(a) No payment shall be made without producing this policy for endorse-
ment of the payment unless the policy has been lost or destroyed, in which

case proof of loss or destruction shall be furnished to the satisfaction of the
Company.

(b) When liability and the extent of loss or damage has been definitely fixed
in accordance with these Conditions and Stipulations, the loss or damage
shall be payable within 30 days thereafter.

13. SUBROGATION UPON PAYMENT OR SETTLEMENT

(a) The Company’s Right of Subrogation.

Whenever the Company shall have settled-and paid a claim under this
policy, all right of subrogation shall vest in the Company unaffected by any act
of the insured claimant.

" The Company shall be subrogated to and be entitled to all rights and
remedies which the insured claimant would have had against any person or
property in respect to the claim had this policy not been issued. if requested by
the Company, the insured claimant shall transfer to the Company all rights
and remedies against any person or property necessary in order to perfect
this right of subrogation. The insured claimant shall permit the Company to
sue, compromise or settle in the name of the insured claimant and to use the
name of the insured claimant in any transaction or litigation involving these
rights or remedies.

If a payment on account of a claim does not fully cover the loss of the
insured claimant, the Company shall be subrogated to these rights and reme-
dies in the proportion which the Company’s payment bears to the whole
amount of the loss.

If loss should result from any act of the insured claimant, as stated above,
that act shall not void this policy, but the Company, in that event, shall be
required to pay only that part of any losses insured against by this policy which
shall exceed the amount, if any, lost to the Company by reason of the impair-
ment by the insured claimant of the Company'’s right of subrogation.

(b) The Company’s Rights Against Non-insured Obligors.

The Company's right. of subrogation against non-insured obligors shall
exist and shall include, without limitation, the rights of the insured to indem-
nities, guaranties, other policies of insurance or bonds, notwithstanding any
terms or conditions contained in those instruments which provide for subroga-
tion rights by reason of this policy.

14. ARBITRATION
" Unless prohibited by applicable law, either the Company or the insured may
demand arbitration pursuant to the Title Insurance Arbitration Rules of the
American Arbitration Association. Arbitrable matters may include, but are not
limited to, any controversy or claim between the Company and the insured
arising out of or relating to this policy, any service of the Company in connec-
tion with its issuance or the breach of a policy provision or other obligation. All
arbitrable matters when the Amount of insurance is $1,000,000 or less shall
be arbitrated at the option of either the Company or the insured. All arbitrable
matters when the Amount of Insurance is in excess of $1,000,000 shall be
arbitrated only when agreed to by both the Company and the insured. Arbitra-
tion pursuant to this policy and under the Rules in effect on the date the
demand for arbitration is made or, at the option of the insured, the Rules in
effect at Date of Policy shall be binding upon the parties. The award may
inciude attorneys’ fees only if the laws of the state in which the land is located
permit a court to award attorneys’ fees to a prevailing party. Judgment upon
the award rendered by the Arbitrator(s) may be entered in any court having
jurisdiction thereof.
The law of the situs of the land shail apply to an arbitration under the Title
Insurance Arbitration Rules.

A copy of the Rules may be obtained from the Company upon request.

15. LIABILITY LIMITED TO THIS POLICY; POLICY ENTIRE CONTRACT

(a) This policy together with all endorsements, if any, attached hereto by the
Company is the entire policy and contract between the insured and the Com-
pany. In interpreting any provision of this policy, this policy shall be construed
as a whole.

(b) Any claim of loss or damage, whether or not based on negligence, and
which arises out of the status of the title to the estate or interest covered
hereby or by any action asserting such claim, shall be restricted to this policy.

{c) No amendment of or endorsement to this policy can be made except by
awriting endorsed hereon or attached hereto signed by either the President, a
Vice President, the Secretary, an Assistant Secretary, or validating officer or
authorized signatory of the Company.

16. SEVERABILITY

In the event any provision of the policy is held invalid or unenforceable
under applicable law, the policy shall be deemed not to include that provision
and all other provisions shall remain in full force and effect.

17. NOTICES, WHERE SENT

All notices required to be given the Company and any statement in writing
required to be furnished the Company shall include the number of this policy
and shall be addressed to the Company at the issuing office or to:

Chicago Title Insurance Company
National Claims Administration
PO. Box 45023

Jacksonville, Florida 32232-5023



+ e s *

CONDITIONS AND STIPULATIONS

1. DEFINITION OF TERMS

The following terms when used in this policy meen:

(a) “insured"": the insured named in Schedule A, and, subject to any rights
or defenses the Company would have had against the named insured, those
who sucoeed 10 the interest of the named insured by operation
distinguished from purchase including, but not limited 1o, heirs, distributees,
devisees, survivors, personal representatives, next of kin, or corporate or

. fiduciary successors.

(b) “insured claimant”: an insured claiming loss or damage.
(c) “knowledge” or “known": actual knowiedge, not constructive knowl-

tive notice of matters affecting the land.

(d) “land”: the land deecribed or referred to in Schedule A, and improve-
ments affixed thereto which by law constitute real property. The term “land”
does not include any property beyond the lines of the area deecribed or
referred to in. Schedule A, nor any right, title, interest, estate or easement in
abutting streets, roads, avenues, alleys, lanes, ways or walerways, but noth-
ing hevein shall modify or limit the extent to which a right of access %o and from
the land is insured by this policy.

. (e) “mongage”™: mortgage, deed of trust, trust deed, or other security
instrument

(N “public records”: records established under stale statutes at Date of
';Pq.l:cyforunpmpoudﬁnpam

3. NOTICE OF CLAM TO BE GIVEN BY INSURED CLAIMANT
mimmwmmwhmmhmdq
litigation as set forth in Section 4(a) below, (i) in case knowledge shall come 10
an insured hereunder of any claim of title or interest which is adverse 10 the
title to the estate or interest, as insured, and which might cause loss or dam-
mwmmwmmmmwmdmm.amnmn
the eetate or interest, as insured, is rejected as unmarkstable. if prompt notice
Mmummmcmm.nmuummwumtyam
c«mmmmmbmmummmm
notice is required; provided, howaver, that fallure 10 notify the Company shell
in no case prejudice the rights of any insured under this policy uniess the
Company shall be prejudiced by the failure and then only 10 the extent of the

4. DEFENSE AND PROSECUTION OF ACTIONS; DUTY OF INSURED
CLAIMANT TO COOPERATE

(a)UponwmonmbyunhundWMbﬂnmm
wmmeammmmmwah
own coet and without unreasonabie delay, shall provide for the defense of an
insured in litigation in which any third party asserts a claim adverse 10 the title
mmuumw.umu»mmmdmma
mbnammuwmmmmwmmm
Cmmmmumnmmahmmmum
right of the insured to object for reasonable cause) 10 represent the insured as
::n:medmmuwumumummm
any

im,aumamﬂmhumbmm.ﬂnm
mmwmmmmmdmmmam
nshgllbollablehemm“mt_ concede Babiity or waive any
provision of this policy. if the Company shall exercise its rights under this
paragraph. it shall do so diligently.

(c)wmmmmumwmmqmimpmda
defense as required or permitied by the provisions of this policy, the Company
may pursue any litigation 10 final determination by a court of competent juris-
diction and expressly reserves the right, in its sole discretion, to appeal from
any adverse judgment or order.

witnesses, prosecuting
settiement, and (i) in any other lawful act which in the
opinion of the Company may be necessary or desirable to establish the title to

5. PROOF OF LOSS OR DAMAGE

In addition 10 and after the notices required under Section 3 of these Condi-
tions and Stipulations have been provided the Company, a proof of loss or
damage signed and sworn 10 by the insured claimant shall be furnished to the
Company within 90 days after the insured claimant shall ascertain the facts
rise 10 the loes or damage. The proof of loss or damage shall describe
in, or llen or encumbrance on the title, or other matter insured
against by this policy which constitutes the basis of loss or damage and shall
m,nmmm.mmammm :'nammnrte:fg:lossor
damage. If the Company is prejudiced by the failure of the mant to
provide the required proof of loss or damage, the Company’s obligations to
the insured under the policy shall terminate, including any kiability or obliga-
tion o defend, prosecute, or continue any litigation, with regard to the matter
or matiers requiring such proof of loss or damage.

;3

and shall produce for examination, inspection and copying, at such reason-
able times and places as may be designated by any authorized representative
of the Company, all records, books, ledgers, checks, correspondence and
memoranda, whether bearing a date before or after Date of Policy, which
reasonably pertain o the loss or damage. Further, if requested by any autho-
rized representative of the Company, the insured i
permission, in writing, for any authorized representative of the Company to
examine, inspect and copy all records, books, ledgers, checks, correspon-
dence and memoranda in the custody or control of a third party, which reason-
ably pertain 0 the loss or damage. All information as confidential
by the insured claimant provided % the Company pursuant to this Section
shall not be disclosed to others unless, in the reasonable judgment of the
Company, it is necessary in the administration of the claim. Failure of the

6. OPTIONS TO PAY OR OTHERWISE SETTLE CLAMS; TERMINATION
OF LIABILITY

in case of a claim under this policy, the Company shall have the following
additional options:

(a) To Pay or Tender Payment of the Amount of insurance.

To pay or tender payment of the amount of insurance under this policy
fogether with any costs, attoreys’ fees and expenses incurred by the insured
claimant, which were authorized by the Company, up to the time of payment or
fender of payment and which the Company is obligated to pay.

Upon the exercise by the Company of this option, all kability and obligations
—_— Mnngmhu&y xng:m 3:“ oo, o o
torminate, any or to , progsecute, or con-
tinue any ltigation, and the policy shall be surrendered 10 the Company for

@)uﬁwmmmwmmmum«
With the insused Claimant.

(i) to pay or otherwise seitle with other parties for or in the name of an
insured claimant any claim insured against under this policy, together with any
costs, attorneys’ fees and expenses incurred by the insured claimant which
were authorized by the Company up to the time of payment and which the
Company is obligated to pay; or

(ii) to pay or otherwise settie with the insured claimant the loss or damage
provided for under this policy, together with any costs, attomeys® fees and
expenses incurred by the insured claimant which were authorized by the
Company up to the ime of payment and which the Company is obligated to
pey.



WILLIAMSON & HAYASHI, ILC

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
1650 38TH STREET
SUITE 103 WEST
BOULDER, COLORADO 80301

DAVID S. WILLIAMSON Telephone: 303-443-3100
WILLIAM P. HAYASHI Fax: 303-443-7835
MARY LYNN BENHAM

June 5, 2009

Susan Brooks, City Clerk

Andrea Banks, Deputy Clerk

City of Golden

911 Tenth Street

Golden, CO 80401

Re: Owner’s Policy No. 75-1528-206-1423448B/Kilgroe Parcel 2 & 3
Dear Susan and Andrea:

Enclosed with this letter is the original of the Owner’s Policy issued by Chicago Title Insurance
Company in connection with the above-referenced matter.

Please retain this document for safe-keeping with the other related Kilgroe documents for future
reference.

Thank you.

Yours very truly,

WILLIAMSON AND HAYASHI, LLC.
David S. Williamson

DSW/jr

cC: Steve Glueck



CHICAGO TITLE OF COLORADO, INC.

1875 LAWRENCE STREET, SUITE 1300
DENVER, CO 80202
® (303)291-9999 FAX (303)291-9997

TRANSMITTAL LETTER

TO: Windholtz & Associates
1650 38th Street, Suite 103 West
Boulder, CO 80301
ATTN: David S. Williamson

Date: May 27, 2009

RE: Our File No. 1423448B
Your File: KILGROE PARCEL2& 3

We are transmitting herewith, in connection with the above captioned file, the documents checked below:

O Preliminary Title Insurance Commitment

[0  Certificate of Taxes Due

& Owner's Policy No. 75-1528-206-1423448B
O  Mortgagee's Policy No. 14234488

O  Other

:’oTi of Colg

A
Lynda Rﬁ%algbnd
(303)291-9901

lynda.rosamond@ctt.com



CHICAGO TITLE OF COLORADO, INC.
OWNER'S POLICY
SCHEDULE A
FILE NUMBER: POLICY NUMBER: DATE OF POLICY: AMOUNT OF INSURANCE:
14234488 75-1528-206-1423448 October 2, 2008 $923,102.00
at 5:00 PM

1.  Name of Insured:
City of Golden, Colorado, a Colorado home rule municipal corporation

2. The estate or interest in the land described herein which is covered by this policy is:
fee simple

3. The estate or interest referred to herein is at Date of Policy vested in:
City of Golden, Colorado, a Colorado home rule municipal corporation

4. The land referred to in this policy is described as follows:

SEE SCHEDULE C ATTACHED HERETO

This policy valid only if Schedule B is attached.
FORM 3218



CHICAGO TITLE OF COLORADO, INC.

OWNER'S POLICY
SCHEDULE B

Policy Id: 75-1528-206-1423448 Office File Number: 1423448B

This policy does not insure against loss or damage by reason of the following:

1.
2.
3.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Rights or claims of parties in possession not shown by the public records.
Easements, or claims of easements, not shown by the public records.

Discrepancies, conflicts in boundary lines, shortage in area, encroachments, and any facts which a correct
survey and inspection of the premises would disclose and which are not shown by the public records.

Any lien, or right to a lien, for services, labor or materials heretofore or hereinafter furnished, imposed by
law and not shown on the public records.

Reserved for deed of trust information, if any.
Taxes and assessments for the year 2008 and subsequent years, a lien, not yet due or payable.
All water, water rights, or claims thereto, in, on or under the land.

Terms, conditions, provisions, agreements and obligations specified under Ordinance No. 1473, Series
2000, which was recorded June 13, 2000 at Reception No. F1070510.

Terms, conditions, provisions, agreements and obligations specified under the Lease/Option to Purchase
Agreement, which was recorded October 9, 2000 at Reception No. F1127029 and the Amendment to
Agreement recorded March 28, 2003 at Reception No. 1709030.

Terms, conditions, provisions, agreements and obligations specified under Resolution No. 1127, which
was recorded February 2, 2001 at Reception No. F1178046.

Terms, conditions, provisions, agreements and obligations specified under Ordinance No. 1511, Series
2000, which was recorded December 29, 2000 at Reception No. F1163841.

Easements, notes, terms, agreements, provisions, covenants, conditions, restrictions and obligations as
set forth on the Annexation Map of the Northwest Kilgroe Parcel - Annexation No. 3 to the City of Golden,
recorded December 29, 2000 at Reception No. F1163842.

Terms, conditions, provisions, agreements and obligations specified under Ordinance No. 1512, Series
2000, which was recorded January 11, 2001 at Reception No. F1169333.

Easements, notes, terms, agreements, provisions, covenants, conditions, restrictions and obligations as
set forth on the Official Development Plan of the Kilgroe Property Annexation No. 3 P.U.D., recorded
January 11, 2001 at Reception No. F1169334.

Terms, conditions, provisions, agreements and obligations specified under the License Agreement, which
was recorded September 14, 2004 at Reception No. 2095213 and the Restated License Agreement,
which was recorded December 6, 2004 at Reception No. 2138805.



CHICAGO TITLE OF COLORADO, INC.

OWNER'S POLICY

SCHEDULE B
(Continued)

16. Terms, conditions, provisions, agreements and obligations specified under the Easement and License
Agreement, which was recorded December 10, 2004 at Reception No. 2142242, and re-recorded
December 21, 2004 at Reception No. 2147201; the Amended and Restated License Agreement, which
was recorded January 18, 2005 at Reception No. 2159760; and the First Amendment to Easement and
License Agreement which was recorded June 1, 2005 at Reception No. 25343.

NOTE: Standard exception number 5 is hereby deleted from the policy issued herein.

CHICAGO TITLE OF COLORADO, INC.

bl Barn

Issued at: DENVER, COLORADO

FORM 3566 R-9-70




CHICAGO TITLE OF COLORADO, INC.

OWNERS POLICY
SCHEDULE C

Policy Id: 75-1528-206-1423448
Office File Number: 1423448B
Parcel No. 2:

A parcel of land in the West 1/2 of Section 21, Township 3 South, Range 70 West of the 6th P.M., County of
Jefferson, State of Colorado, more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the West 1/4 corner of said Section 21 from which the Northwest corner of said section bears
North 00 degrees 01 minutes 57 seconds West;

thence North 43 degrees 51 minutes 35 seconds East, 1348.94 feet to the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING which
point lies on the South line of Pine Ridge Road;

thence North 89 degrees 52 minutes 47 seconds East along said South line, 204.75 feet;

thence South 12 degrees 14 minutes 23 seconds West, 455.59 feet;

thence North 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West, 204.65 feet;

thence North 12 degrees 14 minutes 23 seconds East, 455.15 feet to the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING,

County of Jefferson, State of Colorado.

Parcel No. 3:

A parcel of land in the West 1/2 of Section 21, Township 3 South, Range 70 West of the 6th P.M., County of
Jefferson, State of Colorado, more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the West 1/4 corner of said Section 21 from which the Northwest corner of said Section bears
North 00 degrees 01 minutes 57 seconds West;

thence South 71 degrees 15 minutes 45 seconds East, 732.89 feet to the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING;

thence North 10 degrees 29 minutes 12 seconds East, 684.88 feet;

thence North 12 degrees 14 minutes 23 seconds East, 91.91 feet;

thence North 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East, 204.65 feet;

thence South 12 degrees 14 minutes 23 seconds West, 135.31 feet;

thence South 01 degrees 36 minutes 00 seconds West, 631.28 feet;

thence North 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West, 302.48 feet; to the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING,

County of Jefferson, State of Colorado.
CHICAGO TITLE OF COLORADO, INC.

il o

Issued at: DENVER, COLORADO



